Deferred taxation liabilities – – – – – – – – 32 158 32 158
Other liabilities 17 533 – – – – 17 533 1 252 654 – 749 719 2 019 906

1 801 742 737 569 2 973 522 – – 5 512 833 35 743 293 – 967 363 42 223 489
Liabilities to customers under investment contracts – – – – – – – 8 484 296 – 8 484 296
Insurance liabilities, including unit-linked liabilities – – – – – – – 3 480 – 3 480

1 801 742 737 569 2 973 522 – – 5 512 833 35 743 293 8 487 776 967 363 50 711 265
Subordinated liabilities – – 716 564 – – 716 564 903 314 – – 1 619 878

1 801 742 737 569 3 690 086 – – 6 229 397 36 646 607 8 487 776 967 363 52 331 143

30 Investec plc and Investec Limited IFRS 9 Combined Transition Report 2018

Reconciliation of movements and revaluation
The table below reflects the impact of IFRS 9 implementation on the balance sheet lines and shows movements between amortised cost
and fair value:

Only assets and liabilities which have changes are shown.

£’000

 IAS 39 carrying
 amount

31 March 2018
 Reclassifications

 (in)
 Reclassifications

 (out)
 Remeasurements

 and ECLs

IFRS 9 carrying
 amount

1 April 2018

Financial assets at amortised cost
(previously loans and receivables
and held-to-maturity)

Cash and balances at central banks  4 032 728  –   –   (502)  4 032 226

Loans and advances to banks  1 929 456  236 081  –   (939)  2 164 598

Non-sovereign and non-bank cash
placements  566 699  –   –   (1 261)  565 438

Reverse repurchase agreements and cash
collateral on securities borrowed  1 419 572  –   –   (340)  1 419 232

Sovereign debt securities  208 384  68 817  –   (2 404)  274 797

Bank debt securities  217 992  103 909  (49 301)  (1 120)  271 480

Other debt securities  273 323  164 799  (87 887)  (4 245)  345 990

Loans and advances to customers  23 501 381  –   (1 409 048)  (149 494)  21 942 839

Own originated loans and advances to
customers securitised  459 088  –   –   (274)  458 814

Other loans and advances  347 809  –   (2 454)  (2 064)  343 291

Other assets  1 239 331  –   –   (760)  1 238 571

Financial assets at fair value
(previously trading and designated at
inception and available-for-sale)

Loans and advances to banks  236 077  –   (236 077)  –   –

Sovereign debt securities  4 701 643  1 765 614  (1 834 430)  –   4 632 827

Bank debt securities  369 172  69 958  (121 823)  2 641  319 948

Other debt securities  630 280  145 227  (222 133)  (1 242)  552 132

Derivative financial instruments  1 352 408  –   (6 664)  –   1 345 744

Investment portfolio  885 499  98 760  –   (27 699)  956 560

Loans and advances to customers  1 171 628  1 314 245  –   (18 378)  2 467 495

Other loans and advances  –   2 454  –   (3)  2 451

Other securitised assets  130 388  –   –   –   130 388

Other assets  190 740  –   –   –   190 740

Financial liabilities at amortised cost

Other liabilities 1 245 016 – – 7 638 1 252 654

Subordinated liabilities 1 482 987 – (579 673) – 903 314

Financial liabilities at fair value

Customer accounts (deposits) 2 375 704 – – (1 921) 2 373 783

Subordinated liabilities  – 579 673  – 136 891 716 564

Off balance sheet exposures1

Guarantees – – – 434 434

Committed facilities (core loans) – – – 7 204 7 204

1	 ECL on off balance sheet exposures is booked as a provision in other liabilities.

31Investec plc and Investec Limited IFRS 9 Combined Transition Report 2018

Reconciliation of impairment allowance balance from IAS 39 to IFRS 9
The following table reconciles prior year's closing impairment allowance measured in accordance with the IAS 39 incurred loss model to the
new impairment allowance measured in accordance with the IFRS 9 expected loss model at 1 April 2018:

At 1 April 2018
£’000

Loan loss
 allowance under
 IAS 39/Provision

 under IAS 37 Reclassification Remeasurement
ECL under

 IFRS 9

Total increase
in impairment
allowances

Loans and receivables (IAS 39)/Financial
assets at amortised cost (IFRS 9)

Cash and balances at central banks  –   –   (502)  (502)  (502)

Loans and advances to banks  –   –   (936)  (936)  (936)

Non-sovereign and non-bank cash
placements  –   –   (1 261)  (1 261)  (1 261)

Reverse repurchase agreements and cash
collateral on securities borrowed  –   –   (326)  (326)  (326)

Sovereign debt securities  –   –   (181)  (181)  (181)

Bank debt securities  –   –   (229)  (229)  (229)

Other debt securities  (5 087)  4 803  (5 392)  (5 676)  (589)

Loans and advances to customers  (237 767)  25 289  (151 788)  (364 266)  (126 499)

Own originated loans and advances to
customers securitised  (385)  –   (274)  (659)  (274)

Other loans and advances  (2 349)  –   (2 064)  (4 413)  (2 064)

Other assets  (3 211)  –   (758)  (3 969)  (758)

 (248 799)  30 092  (163 711)  (382 418)  (133 619)

Available for sale/Financial assets FVOCI
(IFRS 9)

Sovereign debt securities  –   –   (1 618)  (1 618)  (1 618)

Bank debt securities  –   –   (416)  (416)  (416)

Other debt securities  –   –   (207)  (207)  (207)

Loans and advances to customers  –   –   (1 687)  (1 687)  (1 687)

– – (3 928)  (3 928)  (3 928)

Off-balance sheet exposures

Guarantees  –   –   (434) (434)  (434)

Committed facilities (core loans)  –   –   (7 204) (7 204)  (7 204)

– – (7 638) (7 638) (7 638)

Total  (248 799)  30 092  (175 277)  (393 984)  (145 185)

32 Investec plc and Investec Limited IFRS 9 Combined Transition Report 2018

The impact of transition to IFRS 9 on equity
Only components of equity which have changed is shown.

£’000 Other reserves
Retained
 income Total

Closing balance under IAS 39 at 31 March 2018 (345 606) 2 530 825 2 185 219

Recognition of ECL including those measured at FVOCI 3 088 (165 151) (162 063)

Remeasurement impact of reclassifying financial assets held at amortised cost to FVPL – (49 788) (49 788)

Remeasurement of financial liabilities designated at FVPL – 1 005 1 005

Impact of recognising credit risk for financial liabilities designated at FVPL in own
credit reserve (72 095) (1 005) (73 100)

Remeasurement impact of the reclassification of financial liabilities at amortised
cost reclassified to FVPL – (63 791) (63 791)

Reclassification of investment securities from AFS to FVPL (9 004) 9 004 –

Reclassification of debt securities from AFS to amortised cost (1 235) 244 (991)

Reclassification of debt securities from FVPL to FVOCI 913 (1 693) (780)

Reclassification of debt securities from OCI to FVPL 752 (1 394) (642)

Deferred taxation* 16 469 67 956 84 425

Opening balance under IFRS 9 at 1 April 2018 (406 718) 2 326 212 1 919 494

33Investec plc and Investec Limited IFRS 9 Combined Transition Report 2018

Accounting policies
Basis of preparation
This transition document has been prepared based on IFRS 9’s transition guidelines and these disclosures compare the closing balance
sheet at 31 March 2018 (under IAS 39) to the opening balance sheet at 1 April 2018 (under IFRS 9). These disclosures enable the
reconciliation between:

•	 the balance sheet line items under IAS 39 and IFRS 9;

•	 the measurement category under IAS 39 and IFRS 9; and

•	 the class of financial instrument as required by IFRS 7.

The group accounting policies related to financial instruments, which have been significantly changed as the result of the implementation